BILL

FOR

<u>A LAW TO AMEND THE NASARAWA STATE INTERNAL REVENUE</u> <u>ESTABLISHMENT LAW</u>

BE IT ENACTED by the House of Assembly of Nasarawa State of Nigeria and by the authority of same as follows:

Enactment

Citation and
Commencement

S.2 The Nasarawa State Internal Revenue Establishment Law, 2009 (Hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Law") is hereby amended as follows:

Amendment

- (a) Section 4 (a) of the Principal Law is amended by the deletion of the word 'four' and substituting thereof the word 'three'.
- (b) Section 5 of the Principal Law is amended by the addition of sub-section 2 and 3 thus:
- (c) Section 6 of the Principal Law is amended by the addition of sub-section 2 thus:
- (2) The Chairman may be removed by the Governor is he is satisfied that it is not in the interest of the Board or the Public for the Chairman to continue in office.
- (3) The Governor may dissolve the entire Board if in his opinion or in the opinion of the members of the State House of Assembly, the Board is unable to meet reasonable targeted Internal Revenue of the State.
- (4) The Board in the discharge of its statutory functions shall be subjected to the oversight of the Ministry of Finance and Economic Planning.